business in PRC

and/or general

working capital

HK$12 million has

been used for

deposit for the

acquisition of a

forest plantation

business in PRC

and approximately

HK$13.41 million

was used as general

working capital

— 8 —

R13.28(6)

R13.28(5)

R13.28(9)

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not carried out any equity fund raising

exercise in the 12-month period immediately preceding 16 February 2012, being the

last trading day before the publication of this announcement.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;

and (ii) immediately after the Placing and assuming allotment and issue of the

maximum number of Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the Convertible

Notes at the initial Conversion Price (in each case assuming that there is no other

change in the issued share capital of the Company) will be as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the
Placing and assuming

upon full conversion of
the Convertible Notes at
initial Conversion Price
of HK$0.10 per Share

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares %

Capital Master
International Limited
(Note 1) 304,104,000 11.85 304,104,000 11.00

The Cathay Investment
Fund, Limited 263,920,000 10.29 263,920,000 9.54

The Placees (Note 2) — — 200,000,000 7.23
Other Public

Shareholders 1,997,371,800 77.86 1,997,371,800 72.23

Total 2,565,395,800 100.00 2,765,395,800 100.00

Notes:

(1) Capital Master International Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Choy Ping Fai.

(2) Assuming the Placees do not currently hold any Shares.

— 9 —

DEFINITIONS

Unless the context requires otherwise, the following terms have the following

meanings in this announcement:

“acting in concert” has the meaning ascribed to it under The Hong Kong
Code on Takeovers and Mergers

“Board” board of Directors

“Business Day” any day on which licensed banks in Hong Kong are
generally open for business in Hong Kong and the stock
exchanges operated by the Stock Exchange are open for